IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.1376-1385 OF 2013

TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF ANDHRA PRADESH LTD. AND ORS.

...Appellant(s)

۷s.

M/S SLS POWER LTD. & ORS. ETC.

...Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 11335/2013, 7860-7861/2013, 11331/2013, 11339/2013, 11340/2013, 11336/2013, 11333/2013, 11337/2013 10448/2014 and 10499/2014

ORDER

The learned counsel appearing for the parties, who are present in the Court, state that all the parties to these appeals have agreed that clause (iv) of paragraph 39 of the impugned judgment be modified by consent by reducing the rate of interest from 12% to 9%.

We accordingly modify clause (iv) of paragraph 39 in the following terms:

"iv) Interest on arrears due to the developers as a consequence of determination of tariff on the basis of above norms to be allowed at the rate of 9% to be compounded on quarterly basis."

No other modification is sought by the parties.

With the above modification, the appeals are disposed of.

The learned counsel appearing for the appellants in Civil Appeal Nos.1376-1385 of 2013 states that the amounts payable in terms of the impugned judgment as modified above shall be paid within a period of six weeks from today. It is ordered accordingly.

(АВНАҮ	 	 J
 (UJJAL		 J

NEW DELHI; May 17, 2024.

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1376-1385/2013

TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF ANDHRA PRADESH LTD. AND ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S SLS POWER LTD. & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(IA NOS.1/2013, 21/2013, 31/2013 - APPLICATIONS FOR STAY, IA NOS. 16269/2014, 19015/2014 AND 20226/2014 - APPLICATIONS FOR DIRECTIONS, IA NO. 31523/2014 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS, IA NOS.46026/2014 AND 56360/2015 - APPLICATIONS FOR IMPLEADMENT AND IA NO. 63841 OF 2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

WITH C.A. No. 11335/2013

(IA NO. 3/2015 - APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION/ADDITION OF PARTIES AND AMENDMENT OF CAUSE TITLE)

C.A. No. 7860-7861/2013

(IA NO. 3/2015 - APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION/ADDITION OF PARTIES AND AMENDMENT OF CAUSE TITLE)

C.A. No. 11331/2013

(IA NO. 69177/2013 - APPLICATION SEEKING PERMISSION TO ADD A PRAYER IN APPLICATION FOR INTERIM DIRECTION)

C.A. No. 11339/2013, C.A. No. 11340/2013

C.A. No. 11336/2013

(IA NO. 3/2015 - APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION/ADDITION OF PARTIES AND AMENDMENT OF CAUSE TITLE)

C.A. No. 11333/2013

(IA NO. 2/2015 - APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION/ADDITION OF PARTIES AND AMENDMENT OF CAUSE TITLE)

C.A. No. 11337/2013

C.A. No. 10448/2014

(IA NO. 2/2014 - APPLICATION FOR IMPLEADMENT)

C.A. No. 10499/2014

(IA NO. 2/2014 - APPLICATION FOR IMPLEADMENT)

C.A. No. 13832/2015

Date: 17-05-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR

Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nishant, AOR

Mr. Challan Kodanda Ram, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Febin Mathew Varghese, AOR

Mr. Dhiraj Abraham Philip, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Agarwaal, Adv.

Ms. Sonali Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR

Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Mr. Bala Sahakari, Adv.

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

Mr. Md Faisal Masood, Adv.

Mr. Challa Kodanada Ram, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR

Mr. Challa Guna Ranjan, Adv.

Ms. Y. Vismai Rao, Adv.

Mr. Y. Ramesh, Adv.

Mr. Dhuli Gopi Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.

Ms. Swapna Seshadri, Adv.

Mr. Pramod Dayal, AOR

Mr. Nikunj Dayal, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sadineni Ravi Kumar, AOR

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Pal, Adv.

Mr. Puneet Thakur, Adv.

Mr. C.M. Sundaram, Adv.

Mr. R.v.kameshwaran, Adv.

Mr. Kiritkumar Govindlal Sheth, Adv.

Mr. Ashray Behura, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Parashar, Adv.

Mr. Prakhar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei, Adv.

Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Yashvir Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Nisha Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Maitreya Mahaley, Adv.

Mr. Yimyanger Longkumer, Adv.

For M/S Ag Veritas Law, AOR

Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nishant, AOR

Mr. Annam Venkatesh, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. K V Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Meeran Magbool, Adv.

Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.

Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR

Mr. M. Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Jitendra Nath Rath, Adv.

Mr. Kailash Chandra Nahak, Adv.

Ms. Sonali Jain, AOR

Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR

Ms. Shireesh Tyagi, Adv.

Ms. Tayade Pranali Gowardhan, Adv.

Mr. Aniket Singh, Adv.

Ms. Jayashree Pk, Adv.

Mr. Rudroji Rakesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Challan Kodanda Ram, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Febin Mathew Varghese, AOR

Mr. Dhiraj Abraham Philil, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Agarwaal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

C.A. No. 13832/2015 shall be de-tagged and shall be listed for hearing on 23rd October, 2024.

Rest of the appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications including the applications for impleadment stand disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) (AVGV RAMU)
AR-CUM-PS COURT MASTER
(Signed order in C.A.Nos.1376-1385/2013 etc. is placed on the file.)